

Nos. 19-416 & 19-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CARGILL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHEVRON CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT A. MITTELSTAEDT
CHRISTOPHER J. LOVRIEN
CRAIG E. STEWART
JONES DAY
555 California St., 26th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104

JACK GOLDSMITH
Counsel of Record
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 384-8159
goldsmith.jack@gmail.com

MEIR FEDER
RAJEEV MUTTREJA
JONES DAY
250 Vesey St.
New York, NY 10281

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court’s Intervention Is Necessary to Clarify the Strict Limits on Judicial Creation of ATS Causes of Action.....	5
II. Whether <i>Jesner</i> Permits ATS Liability for Domestic Corporations Is an Exceedingly Important Question That Has Divided the Lower Courts, and That the Ninth Circuit Decided Incorrectly.....	10
A. The Separation-of-Powers Holding of <i>Jesner</i> Forecloses Judicial Creation of Any ATS Cause of Action Against Domestic Corporations	12
B. The Additional Grounds Cited By the <i>Jesner</i> Plurality and Concurrences Also Preclude ATS Liability for Domestic Corporations	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 781 (E.D. Va. 2018)	9, 11
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12, 13
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	12, 13, 14
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005)	16
<i>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019)	8, 11
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 639 (D. Md. 2019)	9, 11
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	11, 16
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	13
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John B. Bellinger III, <i>Enforcing Human Rights in U.S. Courts and Abroad: The Alien Tort Statute and Other Approaches</i> , 42 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 1 (2009).....	7
Stephen Breyer, THE COURT AND THE WORLD: AMERICAN LAW AND THE NEW GLOBAL REALITIES (2015).....	7
